

(UN Summit on large scale movement of refugees and migrants)

Pakistan's specific proposals on Rev-1 of draft of Declaration

Section 1

1.2: Insert at the end of the para "**and the special needs countries in protracted refugee situations**".

1.3: **Delete the words "irregular channels"** in the end of the para.

1.4: Add at the end of first sentence the phrase "**and forced displacements resulting from armed conflicts**".

1.20: **Delete the last sentence** which pertains to guiding principles on internal displacement.

Section 2

Chappeau: Add "**burden**" before responsibility sharing.

2.2: **Delete the word "LGBTI"**.

2.6: The second sentence should read: We will **fulfil our responsibilities and** intensify international cooperation -----.

2.7: The second sentence should read: This includes **the risks and hardships of undertaking hazardous journeys and** the potential exposure to discrimination-----.

2.12: The last part of the para should read: needs of the large numbers of refugees and migrants arriving **or living** in their territories.

Section 3

3.2: Towards the end of the last sentence, add: **after their nationalities and status have been established.**

3.3: The first sentence should read: We will **take steps and enhance international cooperation to** address the conditions -----.

3.5: The first sentence should read: We will ensure that **safe, regular and orderly migration and reintegration after return are** is mainstreamed -----.

3.9: **Delete the entire para** as it refers to non-UN negotiated initiatives.

3.15: The first sentence should be revised to read “--- ensuring that migrants who **have not entered through legal channels and** do not meet the criteria for staying ----- . Note: (*We also look forward to some explanation on the criteria mentioned in this sentence.)

Section 4:

4.1: The second sentence should read: We will tackle the root causes of conflict **and instability**.

4.4: Revise the first sentence to read as: -- within international **framework for** refugee **assistance and** protection.

4.5: Delete the last two sentences of the para (which pertain to whole of society approach) and revise the first sentence to read as: --- initiated and coordinated by UNHCR **in coordination with member states** and involving other relevant Un agencies---.

4.9: Divide this para into two paragraphs to separate the issue of durable solutions from the issue of refugee camps. The first para would read as:

“We will actively promote durable solutions, particularly in protracted refugee situations, with a focus on sustainable and timely return ~~where possible.~~”

The second para would read as:

“We recognize that refugee camps should be the exception and, to the extent possible **and subject to security consideration**, a temporary in response to an emergency. We underline the civilian and humanitarian character of refugee camps and settlements.”

4.10: Revise the first sentence to read as: --- to increase the support ~~needed~~ for these countries, **in accordance with their respective needs and share of refugee populations**, and call for pledges---.

4.14: Revise the first sentence to read as: --- humanitarian assistance ~~to~~ **for** refugees **and the host communities** so as to ----.

4.15: Revise first sentence as: We commit to **enhancing international cooperation for** providing quality primary education ----.
